
FUJO0172052 
FUJO0172052 

From: Jocson, Ervinj GRO 
Sent: Wed 14/12/2011 10:11:27 AM (UTC)

To: Deaton Mike._ GRo._._._._._._._._._._._._._ ; Phillips Edward GRO 

Cc: Starnes, Chris -_ GRO v  v j 

Subject: RE: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing: Proposal 

Mike, 

Thanks for confirming. We are now updating the proposal accordingly and aim to have this to you by COB today. 

Ed, 
Were you going to send through some words in respect to the usage & treatment & distribution of reports provided by 
KPMG to Fujitsu, such that we can include this in the proposal, and when we draft the Letter of Engagement we can 
reflect this as well to remove the requirement for hold-harmless letters? 

Kind regards, 
Ervin 

Ervin Jocson 
Director 

KPMG IT Advisory 

GRO 
GRO 

From: Deaton Mike 
Sent: 13 December 2011 15:36 
To: Jocson, Ervin 
Cc: Starnes, Chris; Phillips Edward 
Subject: RE: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing: Proposal 

Ervin, 

In respect to point 1, we understand that audit samples may not have been exhaustive to date, but our 
requirements are for KPMG to highlight and such areas and caveat accordingly. 

We are satisfied with the agreed approach on al l other points of your response on 12th December. 

On your mail of 11th December, you talk to the two options: 

1.1) A follow-up review/test post any remediation carried out by Fujitsu over the findings. It is this 
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Option 2) Only Review, test and report on as-is'. This would not reflect any Fujitsu management 
action taken to address any findings. 

We would appreciate both options to be put forward witt in your revised proposal ir£ order we are able to 
address all alternatives with our stakeholders. 

Regards, 

Mike 

Mike Deaton 
Change & Operations Director 
Business Operations 

GRO 
Please consider the environment - do you really reed to print this email? 

From: Jocson, Ervin[ l GRO 
Sent: 12 December 2b11-17O1 
To: Phillips Edward; Deaton Mike 
Cc: Starnes, Chris 
Subject: RE: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing 

Hi Mike, 

Proposal 

Further to my r ®vlth Fr, C'°`)`ve^'rin the clal_ise relating tc. S,Ise ,nr dls rlrl. Ilan of th., final deih/erabIr-'s, plx
fan"rd ot.ir re > insts tt t oi—ii tnr' quPstlonc as fol lows. 

e 
1...F' I it-l E - ~.v ) "d1 )£'t i'l7Cf, 't ? t . {

t' ,iIc,Sr ). E1c 1 , cro,̀ rti ,-r i, -n pd

_ lnlrw ss'li z: ;}c of tr?r ,, sactiur . However, page t st.Pgg ;t `` t ,̀lvi

WE IC S"sP ',8!SE 
We will cross reference to existing audits where these have taken place. We have used the wording " perform 
a dv tailed review of how integrity and security controls in the design of the system have been impiernented." 
To indicate that we would want to review those audits and control documentation to ensure that the relevant 
controls required to provide effective IT General Control are present in this specific system. 
To do otherwise would leave open the possibility that whilst Horizon and its component parts were part of the 
population audited in the previous audits, they might not have been part of the sample selected. Since our 
review is specifically focussed on, and limited to this one system, we would want to be sure, either via the 
work mentioned above, or by caveat that our work on the application was riot undermined by any potential 
problems relating to the General Control environment. 

2. Please can we clarify exactly .,,:gat Ki 'iG a earls by "transaction @ypes" in Page paragraph on 
. C)(.1..[n ! c_a ' .~..I Il:.i£`' ,~" i,) 1 ) 4, ' {ziff .-4c 'typ
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• b   d Z°`, 7 bro ,:,d .;at;:?/i; C `C Iii =-A! I r, s5 r= n ;,_. tit?rl ?Y . a !` , 1"' a yKr. r 
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of ` ilf ~~ rC)<- _`a aPs~ , l::j o t.a'1 , ar. on' , 
,hc,n'' `' 

I`";Ir`lc:, 7..1t wrl for-1 I Ii' u ~.,a '_ ~.._ ' '" Al@fP t~a ~n ~ ,i'r 

r
, 

ofi Horizon tra ion. lNe. r1C7t..iid  to i{a L"Iarirleri ndersCandl!"Igr' sf'SSIt7n5. 

V 11 , ESP i E 
Ryt ,vjr; rfie<a rf the broad ca E,-? ,n ` . a t }L,! G . rosod. 

exact same process appl€es, for etverytransact€on type, hence 3n„rn m m itunnecessary to test all 
In € Y(,;)vered by d 5: cligit:al signa lur"e. a 

r -Ja , n  4) i chjft { `fl trc la, ., . it ~ylif""s. 

VP IC SPONSE 

Th& . is sir fi lar to Corot, 2 ",r s ; rJI ICt Therefore seek to test each of t fly r`bro A r; tG c?rltiFi 'a

ft 0 d::ff aas ava l_srl,:: 3; 7" Jut { .. :r'€rr Ir ck%C. K r rCJ

)JC)t..~Pl r;;,,r&C a,7 4_=pt l IFCt t .
{ . : It wl rl l €, ;(i '+ Ir1Lt _s_ t.iG .. ust to C!<jktawl .v ̀ `fIl_, t✓ 

V"vo ai L

i(Pr 1Gi" SP 

'a'V,• , cr( able ;.o wut k vv! 't:1 t a variety of dofferen : cocumentation form a. .s, '+r /o would sod to utvlk as much 
uxi ;.!r'tc doCL€mertt<af.Vor as possible acrd would not at`v' ,:l l t.o r«, invent ; l,nv wliLel,. i t.! add value Lo what 
yo a. Ireadv have as t or<osed to duplicating K. 
VVi 'dl rig arot ;,._t addressing your concern around cost escalr)tier't , we slave intentional ly put cad e P s I"t ola 

ar-)proac,la, wk.h the first occurring early in phase _l, sLc,lt €.;5 L i¢ t1t €nrentation or Ir  r➢lti i )ii gathered 
does not provide a foundation to work with, we wil l rJ "I utrl y'4U to id'Qentify a way forward, or in woo € ase 

scenario, jointly agree that the e ngagement be 5o Pr ed, 

'Jo'.)ILI ' o`t Went s I `. Ei'.Is tV 'uw G)Ut as an :U' Io al ui(t a "st1 'Ale baJ ,is i1=L 1'• . t,;U€`:3~ ~ U Uri:" j., oC, i~l r° Ya - p t-r ., ~.1': ~-: 

I''i(I I ,g dS wer'-'ly o :;"t), , ir •'i@ t ,.o pra'"`:Ic'', t ''te2"' VV' rT Ig°;
.4 I d  x. 1LI 'II f11

Ur )o`Itt:; p

KPiMM' Fsnusr 
'Ve ` iii ;p"{t this ,ut as fe nester . 

Let me ki ow if you are ok with tiro abr ve 0u 'V. ll IeflecL .0. cordiI tLa'y in to U)e in props

My best 
Fain 

Frv r ..1ccsuf 
C (rector 

KPMG I1 Advisory 

GRO 



FUJO0172052 
FUJO0172052 

GRO 
From: Jocson, Ervin 
Sent: 12 December 2011 14:29 
To: Phillips Edward; Deaton Mike 
Subject: RE: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing: Proposal 

Ed, 

Good to discuss, and were on the same page and understanding regarding the reasons for the clause 
and use of dole harmless. 

As agreed please confirm as: part of Fujitsu 's s, ui , tstatement of ~'.~~,l~r''ri~i~ni~"~.(I ~a we will i-nirnr Inic.D the 

pit p a art evno ge-ment .ci -ar,, sf m v )rt'n n v nrg t'Ie .nf,.nc d ,is aid "re <trrrn" of th e or' 'ts 

an 1 fi, id no . d us :red I h.Pt IC to =u ,ts f if is _-inc. ac-an -en-. 

-11 is can then ,de-hsk the matter, removing the r=eed for h oid Ii }rm ess in relation to Fulits._a's 
distribution of the repo its. 

I will have responses to your other points later today. 

C hen rs, 
Ervin 

Ervin Jocson 
Director 

KPMG IT Advisory 

GRO 

GRO 
From: Phillips Edward[y GRO 
Sent: 12 December 2011 12:41 
To: Jocson, Ervin; Deaton Mike 
Subject: RE: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing: Proposal 

Ervin 
GRO U before 1.30 would be best. Thanks.

Ed 

- ----- ------------------------------ --- - ----- ----- ---- ------ i
From: Jocson

.. 
Ervin, GRO 

~ . ..._....~...._....._......_....~...._....~......_....__... ~...._.. 
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Sent: 12 December 2011 12:40 
To: Deaton Mike; Phillips Edward 
Subject: RE: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing: Proposal 

Hi Mike, 

I'll get your other points reviewed by my team. 

Hi Ed, 

I can make anytime 1-2:30pm, or anytime after 4pm. 

What is the best number to get you on? 

Oheers. 
Ervin 

Ervin Jocean 
Director 

KPMG IT Advisory 
Forensics 0. Risk. Consultin a 

GRO 
From: Deaton Mlketi GRO 
Sent: 12 December'zu.r--T1:-Fz-_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.;

To: Jocson, Ervin 
Cc: Phillips Edward 
Subject: RE: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing: Proposal 

Ervin, 

Thanks for the reply and clarification. 

Your 1.1) below appears contradictory with your proposal 

"At the conclusion of Phase two, Fujitsu will have a comprehensive report to be used only for 
its own internal risk and commercial compliance assessment" 

,but this may be my naivety in your latter comment below regarding distribution. 

I :vo_rld like Ed to butt :.m out on this point with you please, I` it is possible t--_; get 
call today ore 13:30 or 15:0046:00, :00, that would be grea`. 
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The other areas to which we require clarity, ar -i .ny s+, ass t arnendrn nt tc y
proposal, are listen below: 

1. Fujitsu already complies to audits on procedure, process and policy hence it 
would be anticipated that these would he cross referenced and effectively 
out of scope from this KPMO audit. Our scope is to ensure the technical 
assurance of transactions. However, page 6 s+.uggest otherwise. 

2. Please can we clarify exactly what KPMG means by "transaction types" in the 

paragraph on document revieca on Page 12. Horizon s+_rpports a few thot_rsanc 
different types of transaction. However these fal l into about half a dozen 
broad categories and in al l cases a transaction is recorded as part of a basket 
and the integrity and auditing is related to the overal l basket structure, if the 
reference to transaction type, means one of these broad categories of 
transactions, then that is fine, but we feel it is unnecessary to investigate all 

types of Horizon transaction. We would expect this to be clarified as part of 
the "Understanding" sessions. 

3. The exact same process applies for every transaction type, hence we deem it 
unnecessary to test all transaction types. The integrity of the data in the audit 
trail is covered by the digital signature. Page 12 talks to understanding of 
different transaction types. 

4. Documentation .. is available, but whether this is in the preferred KPM( 
format is unlikely. We are concerned that this «could grant an open licence to 
significantly increase the cost to i=uJ i'Ls' whi t vie would derive little benefit 
to ifs -'S. 

Liu  rro-.3iing: would you i. le e kl it?~iis Piece )o`.. ar (3ptio al extra Cot 

titre basl that f 'y-,ur findings ai e merely to co tfii n oor "ac:tic.e, thiert we 

iii girt le` erge little U fit Born a iukure procfiit , process. 

O i t ie` e `• ar Ta._., h would be a{.ef I t_) get .. q' °icl<_-. 3<.tSl','C)I"r u' derstan''ir ir yo a, 'f 
p,. y j -) „~ iL ;0 se  ':)r1 vi :r'i out e.`. )e ,cl<<C ? dms ,o '~ar'ovl lSS' 1~;= d';f. .r1fe rn:t' 'per-r r,. c-., .. 

d•_,w E and --ar do t} s'ri c.: rrJ n , days, 

R eg<. rd>, 

K%like 

le!`' ~e ieet,xt 
r , ,gcr C r,r er if  r D,-ctor 
Psir,-ass at 

GRO 
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email? 

------------------------- ----------------------------------------------- 
From: Jocson, Ervin GRO 
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Sent: 11 December 2011 23:12 
To: Deaton Mike 
Cc: Phillips Edward 
Subject: RE: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing: Proposal 

Hi Mike, 

The reason for this clause is to support Fujitsu's requirement to undertake a proactive 
`internal' risk assessment, whereby the report is used initially by Fujitsu to determine 
and inform its legal position, and act on any gaps, and perform remediation from the 
findings. 

Option 1) Review and assess with an initial Fujitsu internal only report on 'as-is'. This 
gives Fujitsu the opportunity to proactively determine exposure and address issues 
from the findings as a restricted Fujitsu only document. 

1.1) A follow-up reviewltest post any remediation carried out by Fujitsu over the 
findings. It is this second report that you could use to issue externally, per your points 
below, as it would reflect the assured and remediated controls — thus providing an 
independent perspective on the integrity of the audit-trail for the system. 

Option 2) Only Review, test and report on 'as-is'. This would not reflect any Fujitsu 
management action taken to address any findings. 

For both options, should Fujitsu want to waiver its legal privileges regarding the 
distribution of the deliverable reports externally and to other parties, this will be 
subject to agreement of 'hold harmless' letters with KPMG. This is because Fujitsu's 
requirement in this case is bespoke compared to a SAS70 or ISA3042 equivalent 
certification and audit opinion, which can typically be freely distributed by Fujitsu. 

Let me know what time suits you to discuss on Monday. 

Regards, 
Ervin 

Ervin Jocson 
Director 

KPMG IT Advisory 

GRO 
From: Deaton Mikel 
Sent: 09 December 2011 11,51 

GRO 
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To: Jocson, Ervin 
Cc: Phillips Edward 
Subject: RE: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing: Proposal 

Ervin, 

As previously mentioned I aim to come back to you early next week in respect 
to our points on your proposal having briefed my stakeholders. 

A key area noted, however, is the restriction on page 3 under heading "Stage 
Two" that "...Fujitsu will have a comprehensive report to be used only for its 
own internal risk and commercial compliance assessment. " 

We are primarily commissioning this report in order to inform our legal team, 
as discussed. However, if we later choose to waive legal privilege on this 
document, we would be expect to be able to produce it freely in to other 
auditors, Post Office, in disputes (either between us and Post Office, or where 
we are supporting Post Office in defending the integrity of its systems). We 
appreciate that you will not be expert witnesses, but that is a separate issue 
to not being able to use this document for any external purpose. We 
therefore need to understand whether this is intended to be a restriction on 
use of the report, and if so, we need this restriction to be relaxed and wil l 
need to discuss with you how that can be achieved. 

Could we please set up a quick cal l on Monday morning to discuss the intent 
of this clause? 

Thank you. 

GRO'! 
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email? 

-- ---- ---- 

----- 

------- -- --- - --- ---- -- 

-, 

From: Jocson, Ervin: GRO 
Sent: 04 December .U11 1.406 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

To: Deaton Mike 
Subject: RE: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing: Proposal 

Thanks for the update. 

As you would have noted, we have issued the proposal in draft for 
discussion/comment' to provide you an opportunity to refine the 
scope/deliverables if needed. 

We've scoped a multi-dimension approach to getting assurance and comfort 
over the integrity of the data & audit trail of the system, based on our 
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understanding from our discussions and the updated scoping/ToR document. 

We look forward to your approval or feedback in the coming week. 

My best, 
Ervin 

GRO 

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 

Latest KPMG insights and research 
Fraud Barometer January 2011: Click here to read KPMG's latest Fraud 
Barometer results. 

Consumers and Convergence IV: Read KPMG's latest research 
into internet and mobile trends. Visit www.KPMG.co.uk/convergence 

----------------------------------'---'---'-.-.-.-, 
From: Deaton Mike, GRO
Sent: 02 December 2011 18:36 
To: ]ocson, Ervin 
Subject: RE: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing: Proposal 

Thanks, Ervin, 

I am trying to organise a meeting with my team next week prior to 
making recommendations to my key stakeholders. 

I aim to be in touch within the week. 

Mike 

Mike Deaton 
Change & Operations Director 
Business Operations 

Fujitsu 

GRO 
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GRO 
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email? 

From: Jocson,
Sent: 01 December 2011 16:59 
To: Deaton Mike 
Cc: Starnes, Chris 
Subject: RE: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing: Proposal 

Hi Mike, 

As committed please find attached our draft proposal for your 
comment/approval, which is in response to your revised ToR scope 
document issued to us on the 25th Nov 2011. 

Our approach factors in your feedback below. 

Please contact me should you have any questions. 

My best, 
Ervin 

Ervin Jocson 
Director 

GRO 
Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 

Latest KPMG insights and research 
Fraud Barometer January 2011: Click here to read KPMG's 
latest Fraud Barometer results. 

Consumers and Convergence IV: Read KPMG's latest 
research into internet and mobile trends. Visit 
www.KPMG.cg.uk/convey  Jcence 

,~---------- ------------ -- - ---
From: Deaton Mike. GRO 
Sent: 01 December 2011 14:57 
To: Jocson, Ervin 
Cc: Rahman, Mohammed R (UK); Starnes, Chris; Edge, Lee; 
Morjaria, Nishad; Howard Ian; Jenkins Gareth GI 
Subject: RE: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing 
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Ervin, 

Apologies for the delay in getting back to you. 

We need KPMG to define a set of scenarios taking enough to 
demonstrate robustness of the overall process. This may be 
more than the scenarios that we have defined, but need 
KPMG to make this recommendation 

The objective is to audit the integrity of the overall basket 
process. Transaction audits should not be necessary to 
achieve this. 

Regards, 

Mike 

Mike Deaton 
Change & Operations Director 
Business Operations 

GRO 
GROFrom Jocson, Ervin I 

Sent: 28 November 2011 10:14 
To: Deaton Mike 
Cc: Rahman, Mohammed R (UK); Starnes, Chris; Edge, Lee; 
Morjaria, Nishad 
Subject: RE: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing 

Hl Mike, 

I hope you had a nice weekend. Just as an update — We're 
aiming to get the proposal back to you by this Thursday for 
your review. 

We have a few questions in relation to your updated scoping 
document: 

• Section 1.2 — Scope. In shaping our approach, we 
will define an agreed-upon proceedure for the 
audit. To help guide and size the audit, will 
Fujitsu have a mimimun or maximum number of 
prescirbed transaction types to be tested? 

• Section 1.3 — Deliverables: For clarity, Fujitsu have 
specified the delivery of an ` audit report' that may be 
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subn ittGd ,1 r ~~l.rrt tr, danr ans-,ra.a cider il7;cy of the 
cf ntiols in )Iar:e. A: d # ss€ J at r  .ir ,coping_ 
mee lino. U4 can iJr vi 'e I tigatit. n .Up toi`":, 

1p~< ul%=riy of •_he n, tun l i Lf:_ .  ̀ uuF`e ii ,UL 

. However a" L turridl Canons we are 

m rcf'ri J'sny e xf. eF t `,uitrvss services, 

p cc s.sf rly v nfi_P1 aspect that 
Cr; t& ; I ii t,.l 3r'.•tl.laiiy pelf a:.lri tlr1 l 9,.!(`fi material 

va ues tlrr ,ic1 x rnal P_Aif. 

Sectior~r .0 — fc r r arity, we interpret these 
-c narius as the `test scenarios' that may occur 
stand-aalc:cra of In combinations, in which 
trarssactiuss audits need to be validated against, 
1s this coi,rect;" 

In o pru~u: ai response /v vvl :; a itiiric an aprti uau in terms 
of 'tnr iPs; rri'tta n # C`/'tr,Ia.3i'v'arjb iss liVAl unable u.s tr) 

expedite the initial f,ndin  t f 1r F' ,,.jitsu ref LY' 
Ca hi :ari% 'fit tlfan. ,If t1 . t7rl.l It `rzt oH t#I`if '>Elr r 
ccrr rrrr nta.'fe rdi_ack that vii. he si bixct ,n ` nai ri Mk rk view by 
KFt, i1 su  ra f na re.ea-,e ..ar be rr  -u, or

Ha  t1`#ar,ks;
E `virk 

#v€#i Jocson 
t.? i r --t a, r 

Kvfl Advisory 

GRO 
Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 

I 10 insights and i esuar c h 
Fraud Barometer J nuary 2011: Click here to read 
K ti r ,st4. t r  C,r#rcrnctr-r res.ilts. 

Consttrar,,rs and co:tver errs e I\ : Lead KPMG's 
In-Le L research Intro otF, rrhl ! 9!i mobile trends. Visit 
1nr innr  r:-)n< erg Pr `.^F 

From: Deaton Mike 
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GRO
Sent: 25 November 2011 09:51 
To: Jocson, Ervin 
Subject: Horizon OnLine Integrity Testing 

7-rs1n, 

Please find attached out revised :scoping 
document for your review. I trust this cover.s 
everything you. need, but 

r 

lease Cal out if 
you believe there is anything missing. 

have asked Tim Healy to organise 
countersignature to the Ni(A and wi ll have 
this across to you early next week. 

Do you have any view of time.scaies as to 
when you think you m ight ht provl our 
proposal, 

Regards, 

riiks Denton 
Change & Operations Direr_:or 
Bus! ()irmatF na 

GRO 
Please consider the environment - do you really need 

to print this email? 

This email has been sent from KPMG 

LLP, a UK limited liability 

partnership (which is a subsidiary of 

KPMG Europe LLP), 

from KPMG Europe LLP, from one of the 

companies within KPMG LLPs control 

(which include KPMG Audit Plc, 

KPMG United Kingdom Plc and KPMG UK 

Limited) or from KPMG Resource Centre 

Private Limited, together "KPMG". 

KPMG Europe LLP does not provide 

services to clients. None of KPMG 

Europe LLPs subsidiaries have any 

authority to obligate 

or bind KPMG Europe LLP. This email is 
confidential and may be legally 

privileged. It is intended solely for 

the addressee. 

Access to this email by anyone else is 
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unauthorised. If you are not the 
addressee or an intended recipient or 

have not 

agreed with us the terms on which you 
are receiving this email any 

disclosure, copying, distribution or 

any action 
taken or omitted to be taken in 

reliance on the contents of this email 

or its attachments, is at your own 

risk, prohibited 

and may be unlawful, and to the 

fullest extent permitted by law KPMG 
accepts no responsibility or liability 

to you. 
When addressed to our clients any 

opinions or advice contained in this 
email or its attachments are subject 

to the terms and 
conditions expressed in the governing 

KPMG client engagement letter. 

Anything in this email or its 
attachments which 

does not relate to KPMG's official 

business is neither given nor endorsed 
by KPMG. 

KPMG Europe LLP, registered in England 
No 00324045 
Registered office: 15 Canada Square, 
London, E14 5GL 

KPMG United Kingdom PLC, registered in 

England No 03513178 
Registered office: 15 Canada Square, 
London, E14 5GL 

KPMG UK Limited, registered in England 

No 3580549 
Registered office: 15 Canada Square, 
London, E14 5GL 

KPMG LLP, registered in England No 
00301540 

Registered office: 15 Canada Square, 

London, E14 5GL 

KPMG Audit Plc, registered in England 

No 3110745 

Registered office: 15 Canada Square, 
London, E14 5GL 

Unless otherwise stated, this email has been sent from 
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Fujitsu Services Limited, from Fujitsu (FTS) Limited, or 
from Fujitsu Telecommunications Europe Limited, 
together "Fujitsu". 

This email is only for the use of its intended recipient. Its 
contents are subject to a duty of confidence and may be 
privileged. Fujitsu does not guarantee that this email has 
not been intercepted and amended or that it is virus-free. 

Fujitsu Services Limited, registered in England No 
96056, registered office 22 Baker Street, London WIU 
3BW. 

Fujitsu (FTS) Limited, registered in England No 
03808613, registered office 22 Baker Street, London 
WIU 3BW. 

Fujitsu Telecommunications Europe Limited, registered 
in England No 2548187, registered office Solihull 
Parkway, Birmingham Business Park, Birmingham, B37 
7YU. 

Unless otherwise stated, this email has been sent from Fujitsu 
Services Limited, from Fujitsu (FTS) Limited, or from Fujitsu 
Telecommunications Europe Limited, together "Fujitsu". 

This email is only for the use of its intended recipient. Its 
contents are subject to a duty of confidence and may be 
privileged. Fujitsu does not guarantee that this email has not been 
intercepted and amended or that it is virus-free. 

Fujitsu Services Limited, registered in England No 96056, 
registered office 22 Baker Street, London WIU 3BW. 

Fujitsu (FTS) Limited, registered in England No 03808613, 
registered office 22 Baker Street, London W1U 3BW. 

Fujitsu Telecommunications Europe Limited, registered in 
England No 2548187, registered office Solihull Parkway, 
Birmingham Business Park, Birmingham, B37 7YU. 

Unless otherwise stated, this email has been sent from Fujitsu Services 
Limited, from Fujitsu (FTS) Limited, or from Fujitsu 
Telecommunications Europe Limited, together "Fujitsu". 

This email is only for the use of its intended recipient. Its contents are 
subject to a duty of confidence and may be privileged. Fujitsu does not 
guarantee that this email has not been intercepted and amended or that it 
is virus-free. 

Fujitsu Services Limited, registered in England No 96056, registered 
office 22 Baker Street, London W1U 3BW. 

Fujitsu (FTS) Limited, registered in England No 03808613, registered 
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office 22 Baker Street, London WIU 3BW. 

Fujitsu Telecommunications Europe Limited, registered in England No 
2548187, registered office Solihull Parkway, Birmingham Business Park, 
Birmingham, B37 7YU. 

Unless otherwise stated, this email has been sent from Fujitsu Services Limited, 
from Fujitsu (FTS) Limited, or from Fujitsu Telecommunications Europe 
Limited, together "Fujitsu". 

This email is only for the use of its intended recipient. Its contents are subject to 
a duty of confidence and may be privileged_ Fujitsu does not guarantee that this 
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